Americana Bibliography and Reference
From the Library of Ian Jackson, Part Two
The Idiolect of Ian Jackson
1. Jackson, Ian: A GLOSSARY OF COSINKAN. Berkeley: Ian Jackson, 2018. 63,[1]pp. Original printed
wrappers. Fine.
From an edition of 250 copies, designed by Neil Crawford and seen through publication by Ian Jackson's
widow, Ann Arnold. Ian's genius was manifest in numerous ways, one of which was the "idiolects" that
he compiled. He published three such works, gathering together the particular sayings of the British
classicist, Edmund Morshead; the Berkeley linguist, Yakov Malkiel; and his own father, the physicist
John David Jackson. Ian himself compiled the final two of those idiolects, and copies of the study of his
father's language, called MATHEIN PATHEIN, are also available for sale (please inquire). Never one to
shy from self-examination, Ian compiled the present collection of his own distinctive speech ("Cosinkan"
refers to Ian's anagrammatic pseudonym, Jan Cosinka), and the result is a pleasure on many levels. The
frontispiece portrait reproduces a drypoint by Ann Arnold showing Ian aged twenty-two. The rear
wrapper reproduces a photographic portrait by Elvira Piedra of Ian at age sixty-six.
$22

2. [African-American]: Work, Monroe N. (compiler): A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE NEGRO IN
AFRICA AND AMERICA. New York: Argosy-Antiquarian Ltd. 1965. xxi,[3],698pp. Original blue
cloth. Cloth lightly worn. Near fine.
A pioneering bibliography when it was first published in 1928, and still fundamentally important today.
This is the 1965 Argosy reprint. Monroe Work, whose parents had been slaves, was born in North
Carolina in 1866 and was Director of Records and Research at the Tuskegee Institute when he finished
this work. His bibliography covers just about every aspect of the African-American experience, and is
divided into sections and subsections, with an extensive index of names.
$30

3. [Alaska]: Wickersham, James: A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF ALASKAN LITERATURE 1724-1924....
Cordova, Ak.: Cordova Daily Times Print, 1924. xxvii,[1],635pp. Original blue cloth, spine gilt. Cloth
lightly rubbed. Near fine.
Still one of the basic Alaska bibliographies, with more than 10,000 listings "containing the titles of all
histories, travels, voyages, newspapers, periodicals, public documents, etc., printed in English, Russian,
German, French, Spanish, etc., relating to, descriptive of, or published in Russian America or Alaska,
from 1724 to and including 1924." Wickersham's introductory "Outlines of the History of Alaskan
Literature" is a useful source of information. Also from the reference library of John Howell-Books, with
their bookplate on the front pastedown. TANSELLE A6.1.
$60

4. [California]: Cowan, Robert Ernest, and Robert Granniss Cowan: A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE
HISTORY OF CALIFORNIA AND THE PACIFIC WEST 1510-1906. TOGETHER WITH THE TEXT
OF JOHN W. DWINELLE'S ADDRESS ON THE ACQUISITION OF CALIFORNIA BY THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Columbus, Oh.: Long's College Book Co., 1952.
xxxvii,[3],279,[64]pp. Quarto. Original orange cloth, spine gilt. Spine a bit sunned, front hinge slightly
weak. Very good.
A facsimile reprint of the original 1914 edition of this classic reference on books relating to California,
the standard in the field, and a necessary work for any Americana reference collection. This edition adds
additional notes by Robert G. Cowan, and an introduction by Henry R. Wagner. Printed in an edition of
1000 copies. ZAMORANO 80, 23. TANSELLE A9.01 (both for the 1914 edition). AXE, PUBLISHED
WRITINGS OF HENRY R. WAGNER 58. WEBER 62 (note).
$60

5. [California]: Kurutz, Gary F.: THE CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH A DESCRIPTIVE
BIBLIOGRAPHY OF BOOKS AND PAMPHLETS COVERING THE YEARS 1848-1853. San
Francisco: The Book Club of California, 1997. xxvii,771,[1]pp., plus illustrations. Quarto. Original blue
cloth, gilt. Near fine. Lacks original plain dustjacket.
The best Americana bibliography of the past two decades, giving excellent descriptions of hundreds of
books describing the early years of the Gold Rush. Kurutz gives accurate collations, includes later
editions, and provides outstanding summaries of the contents and significance of the books he describes.
An essential Americana reference book.
$125

6. [California]: Vail, R.W.G.: GOLD FEVER A CATALOGUE OF THE CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH
CENTENNIAL EXHIBITION. New York: New-York Historical Society, 1949. 40pp., including
illustrations. Original printed yellow wrappers. Small ink stain in lower edge of front wrapper, titlepage,
and first leaf of text. Very good.
Catalogue of an outstanding exhibition mounted by the New-York Historical Society to mark the
centennial of the California Gold Rush, featuring a remarkable collection of books, manuscripts, maps,
prints, and more. TANSELLE E3.724.
$20

7. [California]: Walker, Franklin: A LITERARY HISTORY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA. Berkeley
and Los Angeles: Univ. of California Press, 1950. viii,[2],282pp., plus illustrations. Original blue cloth.
Front hinge a touch weak. Very good.
"There is hardly a work of importance written about California during the period [through World War
One] that Dr. Walker does not comment upon and give his qualitative analysis" (Gregg Layne, quoted in
Weber). A volume in the "Chronicles of California" series. WEBER 255.
$15

8. [California]: Zamorano Club: THE ZAMORANO 80 A SELECTION OF DISTINGUISHED
CALIFORNIA BOOKS MADE BY MEMBERS OF THE ZAMORANO CLUB. Los Angeles: The
Zamorano Club, 1945. x,[2],66,[1]pp., plus thirteen plates and folding frontispiece. Original rust cloth,
gilt. Light wear to cloth. Near fine. Lacks the dustjacket.

From the foreword: "Our emphasis has been on distinguished books, not on books of great rarity. No
doubt, some of the books listed are of great rarity, but nearly all of them are within the means of the
average collector....We have kept in mind in our selection those books which we believe should be
cornerstones of any real collection of Californiana." "Indispensible [sic] to the serious student of
California's historical literary heritage" - Howell. While this guide to significant California books may not
have launched a thousand collections, it's probably come close. WEBER 146. TANSELLE A9.05.
HOWELL 50:1446. ROCQ 4553.
$375

9. Church, Elihu Dwight: Cole, George Watson (compiler): A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS RELATING
TO THE DISCOVERY AND EARLY HISTORY OF NORTH AND SOUTH AMERICA FORMING A
PART OF THE LIBRARY OF E.D. CHURCH. New York: Peter Smith, 1951. Five volumes. Facsimiles.
Original peach cloth. Spines lightly sunned, light shelfwear, else near fine.
A monumental catalogue of a magnificent collection of Americana, describing in great detail books
relating to the history of the Americas from 1482 (Pomponius Mela) to 1884. The emphasis of the
collection was on early travel and exploration and colonial history, and in fact the fourth volumes ends in
1752 (the books are listed chronologically). The breadth of the collection is a wonder, and the outstanding
collations and descriptions by G.W. Cole have maintained the sanity of many a bookseller. Try collating a
set of De Bry (grand or petit) without Cole's help - it's hard to do. Originally published in a lovely edition
in 1907, this 1951 Peter Smith facsimile is a much more utilitarian (and affordable) edition. TANSELLE
E4.21.
$200

10. [Civil War]: Harwell, Richard Barksdale: IN TALL COTTON THE 200 MOST IMPORTANT
CONFEDERATE BOOKS FOR THE READER, RESEARCHER AND COLLECTOR. Austin, Tx.:
Jenkins Publishing Company & Frontier America Corporation, 1978. xi,[1],82pp., including illustrations.
Original pictorial paper-covered boards. Near fine.
Signed by Harwell on the half title. Harwell selects books from the 1860s to the 1970s on all aspects of
the Confederacy and his aim is not just to list the most "collectible" titles but also the most descriptive,
informative and useful. His is a list that not only makes you want to collect, but to read as well. From the
series "Contributions to Bibliography," edited by John H. Jenkins and William S. Reese, and with an
introduction by Merton Coulter.
$225

11. Dobie, J. Frank: GUIDE TO LIFE AND LITERATURE OF THE SOUTHWEST. Dallas: Southern
Methodist University Press, [1969]. viii,222pp. Illustrations. Original brown cloth, spine gilt. Fine in a
near fine (price-clipped) dustjacket.
The sixth printing, "revised and enlarged in both knowledge and wisdom," following the first printing of
1942. Dobie famously insisted on not copyrighting this, one of his most famous works, asserting that
"anybody is welcome to help himself to any of it in any way." Organized by topic, it is fun to read and
useful in its information. With a brief pencil note in Ian Jackson’s hand on the rear pastedown.
$15

12. Eberstadt, Edward, & Sons: THE ANNOTATED EBERSTADT CATALOGS OF AMERICANA IN
FOUR VOLUMES INCLUDING INDEX. NUMBERS 103 TO 138 1935-1956. New York: Argosy

Antiquarian, 1965. Four volumes. Original red cloth, spines gilt. Some spotting on the top edge of the
textblock of each volume, else near fine.
An essential reference. The Eberstadts were the leading Western Americana dealers of their era, and these
volumes bring together thirty of their most significant catalogues, with a useful index. Catalogues 108109 and 116-118 are not included, and the third volume concludes with an unnumbered catalogue of an
exhibition of Texana displayed at the Dallas Public Library in 1958. Yale librarian Archie Hanna wrote
the introduction. With three lines of pencil notes in Ian Jackson’s hand on the rear pastedown of the first
volume. TANSELLE E2.352.
$375

13. Graff, Everett D.: Storm, Colton (compiler): A CATALOGUE OF THE EVERETT D. GRAFF
COLLECTION OF WESTERN AMERICANA. Chicago: Published for the Newberry Library by the
University of Chicago Press, 1968. xxv,[1],854pp. Portrait. Quarto. Original red cloth, spine gilt. Near
fine. Lacks the dustjacket. [with:] INDEX TO MAPS IN THE CATALOGUE OF THE EVERETT D.
GRAFF COLLECTION OF WESTERN AMERICANA. Chicago: Newberry Library, 1972. 17pp.
Original printed wrappers. Fine.
Everett Graff was one of the major Western Americana collectors of the twentieth century and he
assembled a highly significant collection, now at the Newberry Library. This catalogue of his collection
contains very useful notes on contents and collations for nearly 5000 titles, and includes further references
and notes on the physical dimensions of any particular title. A basic reference source. The accompanying
map index, a useful supplement, was compiled by Brenda Berkman and Robert W. Karrow. TANSELLE
E4.34.
$20

14. [Hawaii]: Judd, Bernice, Janet E. Bell, and Clare G. Murdoch (compilers): HAWAIIAN
LANGUAGE IMPRINTS, 1822-1899 A BIBLIOGRAPHY. Honolulu: Hawaiian Mission Children's
Society and Univ. Press of Hawaii, [1978]. xxix,[1],247pp., including illustrations. Original green cloth.
Near fine.
Bernice Judd began this project - a bibliography of "all known titles published in the Hawaiian language
anywhere in the world between 1822 and the end of the century" - in 1938, and it was not published for
forty years. Bell and Murdoch completed the bibliography, searching the holdings of libraries beyond the
Hawaiian islands, including the United States, Australia, New Zealand, and Europe. Includes useful notes
on subsequent editions of the works listed, library holdings, and contents.
$20

15. Howell-Books, John: CATALOGUE 39. EARLY NEWSPAPERS AND PERIODICALS OF
CALIFORNIA AND THE WEST INCLUDING THE ONLY KNOWN COMPLETE COPY OF THE
FIRST VOLUME OF The Californian THE STATE'S FIRST NEWSPAPER, AND MORE THAN A
CENTURY'S RUN OF THE Placer Herald. San Francisco. 1970 [4],vi,115pp. Illustrations. Quarto.
Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers very lightly soiled. Near fine.
Offers a remarkable assemblage of early newspapers of California and the West, including lengthy runs,
carrier's addresses, extras, prices current, illustrated magazines, an early Chinese newspaper, the ANTICOOLIE AGITATOR, etc. The introduction is a precis on San Francisco journalism to 1906 by Paul
Jordan Smith. WEBER 153. TANSELLE E2.502.
$15

16. Howell-Books, John: CATALOGUE 50. THE LIBRARY OF JENNIE CROCKER HENDERSON
WITH ADDITIONS. PARTS I-V [five volumes bound in one]. San Francisco. 1979 - 1980.
[6],560,[21]pp. Quarto. Original blue cloth, red spine label, gilt. Fine.
An outstanding multi-part catalogue by the venerable Howell firm, offering a remarkable collection on
California and the West, and a very useful reference. The majority of the titles offered here were collected
by Jennie Crocker Henderson, granddaughter of the railroad magnate Charles Crocker (one of the "Big
Four"), and represent all aspects of California history from the Spanish explorations to the twentieth
century, including literature and fine printing. "From the earliest European voyages of exploration to the
emergence of the Golden State as an integral component of the modern American political and economic
system, virtually every subject area of importance is covered."
$45

17. [Kansas]: Dary, David: KANZANA 1854-1900 A SELECTED BIBLIOGRAPHY OF BOOKS,
PAMPHLETS AND EPHEMERA OF KANSAS. Lawrence, Ks.: Allen Books, 1986. [8],xii,294pp.
Illustrations. Original cloth, spine gilt. Top edge of textblock spotted, else fine.
Number 52 from an edition of 250 copies, signed by Dary, and with a typed postcard, signed, from Dary,
to Ohio bookseller Robert Hayman laid in. A list of 275 important Kansas books, pamphlets, and
ephemera, each entry with an illustration and helpful commentary. From the series "Contributions to
Bibliography," edited by John H. Jenkins and William S. Reese.
$60

18. Lamar, Howard R. (editor): THE NEW ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE AMERICAN WEST. New
Haven: Yale Univ. Press, [1998]. xv,[3],1324pp. Illustrations. Quarto. Original half cloth and papercovered boards, spine gilt. Fine in a near fine dustjacket.
A reference work that can be relied on, and one that makes for engaging reading. This is a revised and
expanded edition of the reference first published by Howard Lamar in 1977. With more than 2400 entries
by more than 300 contributors, including Richard White, Donald Worster, Carlos Schwantes, Martha
Sandweiss, Jeff Dykes, George Miles, William Cronon, and Bill Reese (on collectors and collections).
Many of the entries have recommendations for further reading.
$30

19. Liljequist, Gosta H.: HIGH LATITUDES A HISTORY OF SWEDISH POLAR TRAVELS AND
RESEARCH. [Stockholm]: The Swedish Polar Research Secretariat, [1993]. 607pp., printed in double
columns. Illustrations. Quarto. Original blue cloth. Fine in a fine dustjacket.
An authoritative study of Swedish travel and exploration in the Arctic, by an expert in the field. Covers
the period from the eighteenth century to the second half of the twentieth, and examines the political,
economic, and scientific motivations and ramifications of Swedish expeditions.
$125

20. Magee, David: VICTORIA R.I. A COLLECTION OF BOOKS, MANUSCRIPTS, AUTOGRAPH
LETTERS, ORIGINAL DRAWINGS, ETC., BY THE LADY HERSELF AND HER LOYAL
SUBJECTS, PRODUCED DURING HER LONG AND ILLUSTRIOUS REIGN. San Francisco: David
Magee, [1969-1970]. Three volumes. xiii,[1],103; vi,103,[1]; ix,[3],129,[2]pp., including frontispiece in
each volume and illustrations. Quarto. Original half cloth and paper-covered boards, printed paper spine
labels. Fine.

Inscribed by David Magee on the front free endpaper of the first volume (the inscription is misdated 1949
- errors in Magee's inscriptions seem to occur with some regularity). Laid into the first volume is a printed
notice the likes of which any bookseller would hope to produce at some point in their career, announcing
that the entire collection had been purchased "in toto", in this case by Brigham Young University. With
prefaces by Gordon Ray, Robert Lee Wolff, and Robert F. Metzdorf. Ray lauds Magee's offering as "the
most substantial and important collection of Victorian literature assembled by a bookdealer in many
years," and rightly applauds him for printing the prices asked for each title instead of removing them or
substituting them with "sold." Printed in an edition of 625 copies by Robert Grabhorn & Andrew Hoyem,
of which 125 were bound in cloth and boards, as here. HARLAN, GRABHORN/HOYEM 30.
$175

21. [Mexico]: [California]: Barrett, Ellen C.: BAJA CALIFORNIA 1535-1956 A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF
HISTORICAL, GEOGRAPHICAL AND SCIENTIFIC LITERATURE RELATING TO THE
PENINSULA OF BAJA CALIFORNIA AND TO THE ADJACENT ISLANDS IN THE GULF OF
CALIFORNIA AND THE PACIFIC OCEAN [with:] BAJA CALIFORNIA II 1535-1964. Los Angeles:
Bennett & Marshall and Westernlore Press, 1957 & 1967. Two volumes: xx,284,[1]; xvii,[1],250,[1]pp.
Frontispiece in both volumes. Original blue cloth, spines gilt. Near fine.
The two volumes together contain 4838 entries relating to all aspects of the history, development, and
condition of Baja California. Ms. Barrett erred on the side of inclusion, listing books, maps, and articles
on the subject. It remains the indispensable work on the subject. Both volumes printed in editions of 550
copies, of which 500 were for sale.
$125

22. [Mexico]: Wagner, Henry ("Enrique") R.: NUEVA BIBLIOGRAFIA MEXICANA DEL SIGLO
XVI. SUPLEMENTO A LAS BIBLIOGRAFIAS DE DON JOAQUIN GARCIA ICAZBALCETA, DON
JOSE TORIBIO MEDINA Y DON NICOLAS LEON. Mexico City: Editorial Polis, 1940 [i.e. 1946].
xxiv,548,[1]pp. Facsimiles. Quarto. Original printed wrappers. Front wrapper nearly detached, spine
darkened and worn at ends. Contemporary ownership signature on front free endpaper. Very good.
Henry Wagner's study of sixteenth-century Mexican imprints, supplementing the work of Icazbalceta,
Medina, and Leon. Wagner researched this work in the early to mid-1930s, and though the titlepage is
dated 1940 it was not published until 1946. The project grew out of Wagner's admiration for Icazbalceta
and his own personal interest in sixteenth-century Mexican printing (he at one time owned thirty-five
such imprints). The result is an engaging and useful study, examining more than 250 imprints, and also
giving information on printers and collectors. Translated by Joaquin Pimentel and Federico Gomez de
Orozco and printed in an edition of 1000 copies. AXE, PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY R.
WAGNER 135.
$175

23. Monaghan, Frank: FRENCH TRAVELLERS IN THE UNITED STATES 1765-1932. New York:
Antiquarian Press Ltd. 1961. xxii,130pp., plus portrait and illustrations. Original blue cloth, spine gilt.
Near fine.
Originally published in 1933 by The New York Public Library, this reprint (in an edition of 750 copies)
includes a supplement by Samuel J. Marino adding another sixty-seven titles. Monaghan's travellers
discuss a wide range of issues, from politics and economics to the development of the United States and
westward expansion. With two lines of pencil notes on the rear pastedown in Ian Jackson’s hand.
$25

24. [Native American Linguistics]: Butler, Ruth Lapham (compiler): A BIBLIOGRAPHICAL CHECK
LIST OF NORTH AND MIDDLE AMERICAN INDIAN LINGUISTICS IN THE EDWARD E. AYER
COLLECTION. Chicago: The Newberry Library, 1941. Two volumes, unpaginated. Original cloth, gilt
spine labels. Cloth a bit soiled, spines sunned (as is usually the case). Very clean and neat internally. Very
good.
Along with the work of J.C. Pilling, this checklist of the Ayer collection is an important reference work
for Native American linguistics. In fact, Ayer acquired Pilling's collection in 1903 and added to it. This
checklist includes works in 328 separate dialects or sub-dialects. TANSELLE E4.069.
$75

25. [Native American]: Field, Thomas W.: AN ESSAY TOWARDS AN INDIAN BIBLIOGRAPHY.
BEING A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS, RELATING TO THE HISTORY, ANTIQUITIES,
LANGUAGES, CUSTOMS, RELIGION, WARS, LITERATURE, AND ORIGIN OF THE AMERICAN
INDIANS, IN THE LIBRARY OF THOMAS W. FIELD. WITH BIBLIOGRAPHICAL AND
HISTORICAL NOTES, AND SYNOPSIS OF THE CONTENTS OF SOME OF THE WORKS LEAST
KNOWN. New York: Scribner, Armstrong, and Co., 1873. iv,430pp. Slightly later brown cloth, gilt spine
label (chipped), t.e.g. Text lightly tanned, titlepage and following few leaves with an old stain in the
foredge. Very good.
With 1708 entries, almost all of which are from Field's collection of books on the subject. Those titles
which Field did not own, but which he felt were important for inclusion in this work, are marked with an
asterisk. Field's annotations sometimes suffer from the racism/paternalism of his time, but they are more
often quite useful. They can also be hilarious, as in his assessment of the narrative of the voyage and
shipwreck of John Vandeleur on the Northwest Coast: "There is little in the course of literary pursuits
more vexatious, than to chronicle the existence of a wretched performance like this, unless it be that of
having paid an extravagant price for it, only to find it utterly worthless in every view, except its extreme
rarity." Laid in at the rear is a review of Field's book from an 1873 issue of THE NATION. TANSELLE
E4.325.
$85

26. [Native American]: Hargrett, Lester: THE GILCREASE-HARGRETT CATALOGUE OF
IMPRINTS. [Norman: Univ. of Oklahoma Press, 1972]. xviii,400pp. Facsimiles. Original brown cloth,
spine gilt. Fine in a near fine dustjacket.
The catalogue is arranged by subject, mostly relating to Native American tribes in the West. It is
especially valuable for the many obscure titles and imprints, and for the numerous entries relating to tribal
governance, missionary activity, and diplomacy.
$25

27. [Pacific Northwest]: Smith, Charles W., and Isabel Mayhew: PACIFIC NORTHWEST
AMERICANA A CHECK LIST OF BOOKS AND PAMPHLETS RELATING TO THE HISTORY OF
THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST. Portland: Binford & Mort, 1950. [10],381pp. Original red cloth, gilt.
Cloth a bit rubbed. Very good.
This is the third edition, "revised and extended by Isabel Mayhew." An extensive checklist of books and
pamphlets on a wide-ranging geographic area, encompassing Washington, Oregon, Idaho, Montana,
British Columbia, the Yukon, and Alaska. Despite the very brief information included on the more than
11,000 entries this is often the only reference in which one will find certain titles listed. It also contains
my favorite reasoning for any errors contained herein: "In such a compilation as this union Check List

some errors are inevitable. This is due to the fact that it was prepared with the collaboration of many busy
librarians and not by electronic robots" (from the foreword).
$15

28. [Polynesia]: Du Rietz, Rolf: BIBLIOTHECA POLYNESIANA A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS IN
THE POLYNESIANA COLLECTION FORMED BY THE LATE BJARNE KROEPELIEN AND NOW
IN THE OSLO UNIVERSITY LIBRARY. Oslo. 1969. lxviii,[4],455pp. Portrait. Quarto. Original blue
cloth, gilt. Fine.
Collection catalogues are, by their nature, limited, but the Kroepelien collection of Polynesiana was
remarkable indeed. Included are works of travel and exploration, imprints, linguistics, missionary
accounts, and more. A necessary reference on the subject. From an edition of 800 copies, of which 500
were for sale.
$95

29. [Texas]: Jenkins, John Holmes: BASIC TEXAS BOOKS AN ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY OF
SELECTED WORKS FOR A RESEARCH LIBRARY. Austin, Tx.: Texas State Historical Association,
1988. xii,[2],648,[1]pp., including illustrations. Original blue cloth, spine gilt. Near fine. Lacks the
dustjacket.
Revised edition, following the first of 1983. A best books list of many quirks and virtues, not least of
which are Jenkins's annotations and the lists of later editions and issues.
$25

30. [Texas]: Raines, C.W.: A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF TEXAS: BEING A DESCRIPTIVE LIST OF
BOOKS, PAMPHLETS, AND DOCUMENTS RELATING TO TEXAS IN PRINT AND
MANUSCRIPT SINCE 1536, INCLUDING A COMPLETE COLLATION OF THE LAWS; WITH AN
INTRODUCTORY ESSAY ON THE MATERIALS OF EARLY TEXAN HISTORY. [Austin, Tx.:
Gammel's Inc., 1934]. [2],xvi,268pp. Frontispiece. Brown cloth, spine gilt. Light shelfwear. Faint tideline
along the very upper edge of the text. Very good.
Early reprint of the first bibliography of Texas (originally published in 1896), and one of the first state
bibliographies. Still valuable for its annotations. TANSELLE A48.1.
$75

31. Wagner, Henry R., Charles L. Camp, and Robert H. Becker: THE PLAINS & THE ROCKIES A
CRITICAL BIBLIOGRAPHY OF EXPLORATION, ADVENTURE AND TRAVEL IN THE
AMERICAN WEST 1800-1865. San Francisco: John Howell-Books, 1982. xx,745,[1]pp. Illustrations.
Quarto. Original red cloth, spine gilt. Near fine.
The fourth, final, and most complete edition of a trailblazing and towering work in Americana
bibliography. Includes detailed collations, descriptions of contents, references to other works, and much
more. Revised by Robert Becker.
$30

